legislation.  The Group takes a pro-active and leading role in ensuring that its systems and procedures are adapted to

ensure compliance with new or changing legislative or regulatory requirements;

 movements in commodity and essential oil prices often caused by unpredictable weather patterns or other sudden

changes in supply or demand, for example the impact of the 2004 Florida hurricanes on grapefruit oil prices, and

particularly the impact of the current global recession.  This is managed by ensuring that Group purchases of raw

materials are based upon a well researched understanding of the risks involved and ensuring that appropriate inventory

balances are held in order to meet future demand, whilst not holding excessive levels which may expose the Group to

unnecessary risk.

15

9. Restatement of prior period comparatives

The interim results for the six month period ending 31 March 2008 did not include a provision for taxation of £93,000 in

respect of the Group‟s US subsidiary, Treatt USA.  The comparative figures have therefore been restated as follows:

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT:

   As previously

stated –

March 2008

Restatement Restated

March 2008

Profit before taxation  1,317  -  1,317

Taxation   (364) (93) (457)

   ______ ______ ______

Profit for the period   953  (93)  860

   ______ ______ ______

Earnings per share

  -  Basic  9.4p (0.9p) 8.5p

  -  Diluted  9.4p (1.0p) 8.4p

GROUP STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE:

As previously

stated –

March 2008 Restatement

Restated

March 2008

 Profit for the period  953 (93)  860

 Currency translation differences on foreign currency net investments 157  (2) 155

 Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension scheme   (413)  -  (413)

 Deferred tax on actuarial loss  116  -   116

   ______ ______ ______

 Total recognised net income for the period  813  (95)  718

   ______ ______ ______

GROUP BALANCE SHEET:

As previously

stated –

March 2008 Restatement

Restated

March 2008

Current assets:

   Corporation tax receivable  53  (53)  -

   ______ ______ ______

Current liabilities:

   Corporation tax payable  (258)  (42)  (300)

   ______ ______ ______

NET ASSETS  20,067  (95)  19,972

   ______ ______ ______